70 Direct Testimony of John F. Hall at 5.

71 AG� s Brief at 17.

-27-

Interest Synchronization

Delta proposes a reduction of $1,395,455 in test-period interest expense to

reflect the hypothetical debt levels and the actual interest rates.  Applying Delta� s

recommended weighted cost of debt to its proposed rate base, the AG proposes a

reduction of  $727,730.  Delta� s proposed interest synchronization methodology is

based on the assumption that the revenue requirement determination is based on the

capital structure.

In Case No. 97-066, the Commission applied Delta� s weighted cost of debt to the

net investment rate base to achieve the correct level of interest expense for rate-making

purposes.72 Delta has not presented any evidence to persuade the Commission to

abandon this approach.  Accordingly, Delta� s weighted cost of debt should be applied to

the net investment rate base to achieve the correct level of interest expense for rate-

making purposes.  Therefore, the Commission has increased test-period interest

expense by $159,959.

Summary

The Commission finds Delta� s adjusted operations are as follows:

Reported
Test-period

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Adjusted
Test-period

Operating Revenues $ 34,857,742 $(14,063,077) $ 20,794,665
Operating Expenses 28,643,072 (13,943,252) 14,699,820
Net Operating Income $   6,214,670 $(   119,825) $   6,094,845
Interest Expense 4,509,474 159,959 4,669,433
Net Income $   1,705,196 $(   279,784) $   1,425,412

72 Case No. 97-066, Order of December 8, 1997 at 18.

-28-

RATE OF RETURN

Cost of Debt

Delta proposes a 7.4786 percent cost of long-term debt based on its embedded

cost of long-term debt as of the end of December 1998.  It originally proposed a short-

term debt cost rate of 5.41 percent, its cost of short-term debt capital as of June 21,

1999.  The AG� s updated testimony accepted Delta� s debt costs as proposed.  Delta

subsequently revised its short-term debt cost to reflect its current short-term debt cost

rate of 5.89 percent.  The Commission finds that Delta� s cost of long-term debt should